
CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, March 21, 2000 
Baggs Senior Center, Baggs, Wyoming 

The regular meeting of the Carbon County Board of Commissioners held their regular meeting on 
Tuesday, March 21, 2000 at the Senior Center in Baggs, Wyoming. Those attending the meeting were 
Commissioners Linda Fleming, Lee Meacham and Chairman Artlin Zeiger; Linda Ann Smith, Carbon 
County Clerk; Alice Garvin, Chief Deputy County Clerk; Bill Nation, Road & Bridge; and Susan Vasey­
Haynes, Deputy County Clerk. 

Chairman Zeiger called the meeting to order at 7 p.m. 

VOUCHERS 

AT&T Various 
AT & T Cable Service Sheriff 
Alco Sheriff/Coop Extension 
Amerigas Road & Bridge 
Aspen Publishers Public Health 
Bank Card Center Sheriff 
Bi-Rite Pharmacy Various 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods Sheriff 
Bob Barker Company Jail 
Build Rite Lumber Carbon Building 
Burke's Conoco Sheriff 
Butane Power & Equipment Road & Bridge 
Carbon County Human Resc. W.I.C. 
Carbon County Museum Building & Grounds 
Carbon Power & Light Various 
Casper Star-Tribune Planning 
Cedar Street Texaco Sheriff 
Chandra, V Raja MD Grants 
Chiefflupply Corporation Sheriff 
Childress Electric Sheriff 
City Market Inc. Various 
Civic Research Institute Sheriff 
Cloud Peak Terminix Carbon Building 
CAN Surety Jail 
Commnet Cellular Sheriff 
Computer Software Associates Administrative 
Conoco Incorporated Sheriff 
Corporate Express Various 
Couch, Wayne MD Grants 
Crawford, Warren Coop Extension 
Daily Times Administrative 
Day, Dave Carbon Building 
Drifter's Inn Commissioners 
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road & Bridge 
Dyrud, James P. Grants 
Eagle Uniform Supply Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge 
Elk Mountain, Town of Road & Bridge 
Engstrom, J DDS Grants/Jail 
Farmer Brothers Co. Clerk 
Gases Plus Road & Bridge 
Gould Publications Sheriff 
Grainger Road & Bridge 
Guarantee Life Insurance W.I.C. 
Hanna, Town of Road & Bridge 
Hasco Industrial Supply Road & Bridge 
Herold Iron Works Road & Bridge 
Herter, Jacques PHO Sheriff 
Hitching Post Treasurer 
Holiday Inn - Cheyenne Various 
Holiday Inn - Gillette Clerk 
Hyland Enterprises Road & Bridge 
IOS Capital Courthouse/ Administrative 
JH Kaspar Oil Company Various 
Jackalope Printing Sheriff /W. I. C. 
Johnson Controls Various 
Kar Products Road & Bridge 
Kilburn Tire Company Sheriff 
Kirsch, A P MD Jail 

$ 556.70 
$ 49.83 
$ 7.30 
$ 1,011.47 
$ 103.75 
$ 120.56 
$ 1,608.52 
$ 23.35 
$ 404.21 
$ 54.19 
$ 59.55 
$ 179.33 
$ 167.00 
$ 1,950.00 
$ 1,184.55 
$ 94.70 
$ 51.53 
$ 110.00 
$ 192.50 
$ 355.88 
$ 1,604.88 
$ 149.95 
$ 35.00 
$ 50.00 
$ 88.13 
$ 6,522.50 
$ 129.99 
$ 645.52 
$ 39.00 
$ 99.37 
$ 675.16 
$ 3,150.00 
$ 74.90 
$ 32.26 
$ 35.00 
$ 87.03 
$ 82.28 
$ 505.00 
$ 50.84 
$ 484.13 
$ 408.00 
$ 443.84 
$ 2.89 
$ 38.75 
$ 665.12 
$ 349.26 
$ 350.00 
$ 55.05 
$ 478.99 
$ 200.00 
$ 281.02 
$ 1,663.81 
$ 3,403.45 
$ 222.51 
$ 7,195.98 
$ 302.75 
$ 7.50 
$ 1,200.00 
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KN Energy Inc. Various $ 2,240.89 
Koch Financial Corporation Carbon Building $17,193.95 
Kone Elevators Various $ 1,155.82 
Lander Family Dental Services Grants $ 200.00 
Lucent Technologies Radio Tech $ 114.93 
MHL Systems SC/Road & Bridge $ 2,985.00 
Maddy, James A MD Grants $ 190.00 
Manager's Edge Clerk $ 97.00 
McGee-Murphy Inc. Sheriff $ 2,662.58 
Mcllvaine, Rbt & Betty Public Health $ 400.00 
Medicine Bow Lodge Sheriff $ 45.00 
Medicine Bow, Town of Various $ 189.20 
Memorial Hosp. of Carbon Co. Various $ 949.58 
Mobile Concrete, Inc. SC/Road & Bridge $ 525.00 
Neutron Industries Carbon Building $ 133.92 
PMPC Engineering SC/Road Maintenance $48,733.49 
Pacific Power & Light Various $ 3,941.99 
Pamida Inc. Various $ 1,016.37 
Parrie's Electronics Senior Center $ 63.14 
Perigon Medical Distribution Grants/Public Health $ 727.80 
Perue Printing Treasurer/Administrative $ 799.00 
Petersen's Service Yard Road & Bridge $ 26.10 
Pickett, Thomas Y Assessor $ 2,500.00 
Pioneer Printing Treasurer $ 6.14 
Pitney Bowes, Inc. Administrative $ 339.00 
Platte Valley Medical Grants $ 737.00 
Public Health Foundation Public health $ 113.00 
Quill Corporation Clerk $ 287.50 -
Quinn/Richardson & Assoc. Grants $68,231.79 
Radio Shack Jail/VV. I. C. $ 84.96 
Rawlins Automotive Sheriff/Road & Bridge $ 463.92 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Senior Centers $ 740.00 
Rawlins, City of Senior Centers/Road & Bridge $ 330.88 
Raymond, Mendi Grants $ 18.75 
Re-Charge Plus Clerk $ 267.00 
Reynolds, Douglas A. Coop Extension $ 66.95 
Rick's Computers Sheriff $ 16.95 
Roberts construction SC/Road & Bridge $ 360.00 
Rocky Mountain Blood Sheriff $ 140.00 
Ross' Automotive Sheriff $ 144.23 
Round Tree Construction Building & Grounds $ 2,800.00 
Ryan Electronics Inc. Road & Bridge $ 420.20 
S & S Disposal Road & Bridge $ 20.00 
Saratoga Auto Parts Road & Bridge $ 390.13 
Saratoga Sun Assessor/Planning $ 278.63 
Schnal, Jonathan C. Planning $ 89.04 
Shepard Construction Severance $ 8,803.00 
Shepard's Sheriff $ 435.43 
Shively Hardware Road & Bridge $ 7.81 
Sinclair Oil Corporation Sheriff $ 24.58 
State of Wyoming Elections $ 71.89 
State Staff Nurse Public Health $ 50.00 
T & T Plumbing & Service Courthouse $ 57.50 
Terry's Towing Service Sheriff $ 255.00 
Texaco Refining Sheriff $ 24.35 
Trowbridge, Marilee Grants $ 90.00 
Trib.Com Various $ 97.35 
True Value of Rawlins Various $ 254.10 
US Postal Service Administrative $10,000.00 
US West Communications Various $ 4,032.36 
US West Conferencing Serv. Building & Grounds $ 122.74 
Union Telephone Company Various $ 406.25 
Valley Oil Company Sheriff /Road & Bridge $ 682.89 
Valley Pharmacy Grants $ 16.25 
Viking Office Products Various $ 1 573.78 
WACO Clerk $ 150.00 
West Group Payment Center Attorney $ 228.97 
Wilson's Self Service Road & Bridge $ 818.40 
Wimpenny, Robert G DDS Grants $ 164.00 
Winchester Business Public Health $ 24.20 
Worldwide Information Sheriff $ 249.00 
Wright Medical Service W.I.C. $ 181.00 



Wyoming County Comm Assoc Commissioners $ 15.00 
WY Dept of Family Services W.I.C. $ 72.99 
WY Dept of Transportation Grants/Road & Bridge $32,918.63 
WY Medical Center Grants $ 109.00 
WY Paper Supply Various $ 330.13 
WY State Penitentiary Jail $ 5,314.75 
WY Wings Sheriff $ 195.00 
Wyoming Board of Medical Public Health $ 40.00 
Wyoming Dept of Health Public Health $ 50.00 
Wyoming Financial Buildino & Grounds $ 1,800.00 
Wyoming Machinery Road & Bridge $ 102.82 
Young, Charles MD Grants $ 289.50 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Bob Orchard appeared before the commissions concerning a private road matter. 

BAGGS AMBULANCE 

Ron Taylor of the Noyes Clinic approached the Commissioners concerning the liability coverage of the 
ambulance EMT's in the Little Snake River Valley. 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to establish Little Snake River 
Valley Emergency Medical Services as a department of Carbon County. The motion carried unanimously. 

RECESS 

Recess was called at 7:40 p.m. for the purpose of viewing the recent remodeling at the Noyes Clinic. The 
meeting resumed at 8 p. m. · 

COUNTY MAP 

Bill Nation, Road & Bridge Department, reported the rural addressing system is dependent upon the 
County Map process currently underway, and will not be undertaken until litigation on some of the roads 
is completed. 

HIGH SAVERY DAM PROJECT 

Larry Hicks advised the Commissioners on the status of the High Savery Dam Project, and requested the 
Commissioners write a letter of support of the project to the Wyoming Game and Fish Department. The 
Commissioners took the request under advisement. 

BAGGS LANDFILL 

Lynn Updike, former Mayor of Baggs, asked the Commissioners to address the operating hours of the 
Baggs Landfill. The Commissioners _pgreed to relay his concerns to the Baggs Solid Waste Disposal 
District Board. ·· \~ .. 

MINUTES 

A motion was made by Lee Meacham and seconded by Art Zeiger to accept the minutes of the March 7, 
2000 meeting. The motion carried unanimously. 

CLERK 

Linda Smith presented monthly receipts from the Clerk, Treasurer, and Road & Bridge Departments, and 
a bond for Courtney Bohlander, She also advised the Commissioners of progress on the elevator and 
window replacements for the Courthouse. 

A motion was made by Lee Meacham and seconded by Linda Fleming to approve Grant Draft Request 
#005 to the State Land and Investment Board in the amount of $37,115.90 for the McFadden Fire Station. 
The motion carried unanimously. 

The Clerk also advised the Commissioners that Civil County Attorney Tom Thompson reviewed the AIA 
Contract proposed by Techniscan for the courthouse roofing project. Mr. Thompson 'NOuld like to discuss 
the possibility of using a standard construction contract rather than an AIA with Bob Lindsey of 
Techniscan. A walk through of the project with bidders is scheduled for March 23, 2000. 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to notify Rawlins National Bank 
that the new voting system is in place and payments to Global Election Systems may begin. The motion 
carried unanimously. 
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ROAD & BRIDGE 

Bill Nation presented his bi-monthly report to the Commissioners. 

A motio·n was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to sign a notice of appeal to BLM 
concerning its mandate for a 9 a.m. starting time on the Seminoe Dam Road Project. The motion carried 
unanimously. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to move into Executive Session at 
8:55 p.m. to discuss pending litigation. The motion carried unanimously. A motion was made by Lee 
Meacham and seconded by Linda Fleming to come out of Executive Session at 9:23 p.m. The motion 
carried unanimously. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Being there no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:25 p.m. 

CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


