

**CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS**  
**Regular Meeting**  
**Tuesday, March 21, 2000**  
**Baggs Senior Center, Baggs, Wyoming**

The regular meeting of the Carbon County Board of Commissioners held their regular meeting on Tuesday, March 21, 2000 at the Senior Center in Baggs, Wyoming. Those attending the meeting were Commissioners Linda Fleming, Lee Meacham and Chairman Artlin Zeiger; Linda Ann Smith, Carbon County Clerk; Alice Garvin, Chief Deputy County Clerk; Bill Nation, Road & Bridge; and Susan Vasey-Haynes, Deputy County Clerk.

Chairman Zeiger called the meeting to order at 7 p.m.

**VOUCHERS**

AT & T	Various	\$ 556.70
AT & T Cable Service	Sheriff	\$ 49.83
Alco	Sheriff/Coop Extension	\$ 7.30
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	\$ 1,011.47
Aspen Publishers	Public Health	\$ 103.75
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	\$ 120.56
Bi-Rite Pharmacy	Various	\$ 1,608.52
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Sheriff	\$ 23.35
Bob Barker Company	Jail	\$ 404.21
Build Rite Lumber	Carbon Building	\$ 54.19
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	\$ 59.55
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	\$ 179.33
Carbon County Human Resc.	W.I.C.	\$ 167.00
Carbon County Museum	Building & Grounds	\$ 1,950.00
Carbon Power & Light	Various	\$ 1,184.55
Casper Star-Tribune	Planning	\$ 94.70
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	\$ 51.53
Chandra, V Raja MD	Grants	\$ 110.00
Chief Supply Corporation	Sheriff	\$ 192.50
Childress Electric	Sheriff	\$ 355.88
City Market Inc.	Various	\$ 1,604.88
Civic Research Institute	Sheriff	\$ 149.95
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	\$ 35.00
CAN Surety	Jail	\$ 50.00
Commnet Cellular	Sheriff	\$ 88.13
Computer Software Associates	Administrative	\$ 6,522.50
Conoco Incorporated	Sheriff	\$ 129.99
Corporate Express	Various	\$ 645.52
Couch, Wayne MD	Grants	\$ 39.00
Crawford, Warren	Coop Extension	\$ 99.37
Daily Times	Administrative	\$ 675.16
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	\$ 3,150.00
Drifter's Inn	Commissioners	\$ 74.90
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	\$ 32.26
Dyrud, James P.	Grants	\$ 35.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge	\$ 87.03
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	\$ 82.28
Engstrom, J DDS	Grants/Jail	\$ 505.00
Farmer Brothers Co.	Clerk	\$ 50.84
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	\$ 484.13
Gould Publications	Sheriff	\$ 408.00
Grainger	Road & Bridge	\$ 443.84
Guarantee Life Insurance	W.I.C.	\$ 2.89
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	\$ 38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	\$ 665.12
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	\$ 349.26
Herter, Jacques PHD	Sheriff	\$ 350.00
Hitching Post	Treasurer	\$ 55.05
Holiday Inn - Cheyenne	Various	\$ 478.99
Holiday Inn - Gillette	Clerk	\$ 200.00
Hyland Enterprises	Road & Bridge	\$ 281.02
IOS Capital	Courthouse/Administrative	\$ 1,663.81
JH Kaspar Oil Company	Various	\$ 3,403.45
Jackalope Printing	Sheriff/W.I.C.	\$ 222.51
Johnson Controls	Various	\$ 7,195.98
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	\$ 302.75
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	\$ 7.50
Kirsch, A P MD	Jail	\$ 1,200.00

KN Energy Inc.	Various	\$ 2,240.89
Koch Financial Corporation	Carbon Building	\$17,193.95
Kone Elevators	Various	\$ 1,155.82
Lander Family Dental Services	Grants	\$ 200.00
Lucent Technologies	Radio Tech	\$ 114.93
MHL Systems	SC/Road & Bridge	\$ 2,985.00
Maddy, James A MD	Grants	\$ 190.00
Manager's Edge	Clerk	\$ 97.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Sheriff	\$ 2,662.58
McIlvaine, Rbt & Betty	Public Health	\$ 400.00
Medicine Bow Lodge	Sheriff	\$ 45.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Various	\$ 189.20
Memorial Hosp. of Carbon Co.	Various	\$ 949.58
Mobile Concrete, Inc.	SC/Road & Bridge	\$ 525.00
Neutron Industries	Carbon Building	\$ 133.92
PMPC Engineering	SC/Road Maintenance	\$48,733.49
Pacific Power & Light	Various	\$ 3,941.99
Pamida Inc.	Various	\$ 1,016.37
Parrie's Electronics	Senior Center	\$ 63.14
Perigon Medical Distribution	Grants/Public Health	\$ 727.80
Perue Printing	Treasurer/Administrative	\$ 799.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	\$ 26.10
Pickett, Thomas Y	Assessor	\$ 2,500.00
Pioneer Printing	Treasurer	\$ 6.14
Pitney Bowes, Inc.	Administrative	\$ 339.00
Platte Valley Medical	Grants	\$ 737.00
Public Health Foundation	Public health	\$ 113.00
Quill Corporation	Clerk	\$ 287.50
Quinn/Richardson & Assoc.	Grants	\$68,231.79
Radio Shack	Jail/W.I.C.	\$ 84.96
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	\$ 463.92
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Senior Centers	\$ 740.00
Rawlins, City of	Senior Centers/Road & Bridge	\$ 330.88
Raymond, Mendi	Grants	\$ 18.75
Re-Charge Plus	Clerk	\$ 267.00
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Coop Extension	\$ 66.95
Rick's Computers	Sheriff	\$ 16.95
Roberts construction	SC/Road & Bridge	\$ 360.00
Rocky Mountain Blood	Sheriff	\$ 140.00
Ross' Automotive	Sheriff	\$ 144.23
Round Tree Construction	Building & Grounds	\$ 2,800.00
Ryan Electronics Inc.	Road & Bridge	\$ 420.20
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	\$ 20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	\$ 390.13
Saratoga Sun	Assessor/Planning	\$ 278.63
Schnal, Jonathan C.	Planning	\$ 89.04
Shepard Construction	Severance	\$ 8,803.00
Shepard's	Sheriff	\$ 435.43
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	\$ 7.81
Sinclair Oil Corporation	Sheriff	\$ 24.58
State of Wyoming	Elections	\$ 71.89
State Staff Nurse	Public Health	\$ 50.00
T & T Plumbing & Service	Courthouse	\$ 57.50
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	\$ 255.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	\$ 24.35
Trowbridge, Marilee	Grants	\$ 90.00
Trib.Com	Various	\$ 97.35
True Value of Rawlins	Various	\$ 254.10
US Postal Service	Administrative	\$10,000.00
US West Communications	Various	\$ 4,032.36
US West Conferencing Serv.	Building & Grounds	\$ 122.74
Union Telephone Company	Various	\$ 406.25
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	\$ 682.89
Valley Pharmacy	Grants	\$ 16.25
Viking Office Products	Various	\$ 1,573.78
WACO	Clerk	\$ 150.00
West Group Payment Center	Attorney	\$ 228.97
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge	\$ 818.40
Wimpenny, Robert G DDS	Grants	\$ 164.00
Winchester Business	Public Health	\$ 24.20
Worldwide Information	Sheriff	\$ 249.00
Wright Medical Service	W.I.C.	\$ 181.00

Wyoming County Comm Assoc	Commissioners	\$ 15.00
WY Dept of Family Services	W.I.C.	\$ 72.99
WY Dept of Transportation	Grants/Road & Bridge	\$32,918.63
WY Medical Center	Grants	\$ 109.00
WY Paper Supply	Various	\$ 330.13
WY State Penitentiary	Jail	\$ 5,314.75
WY Wings	Sheriff	\$ 195.00
Wyoming Board of Medical	Public Health	\$ 40.00
Wyoming Dept of Health	Public Health	\$ 50.00
Wyoming Financial	Building & Grounds	\$ 1,800.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	\$ 102.82
Young, Charles MD	Grants	\$ 289.50

#### PUBLIC COMMENTS

Bob Orchard appeared before the commissions concerning a private road matter.

#### BAGGS AMBULANCE

Ron Taylor of the Noyes Clinic approached the Commissioners concerning the liability coverage of the ambulance EMT's in the Little Snake River Valley.

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to establish Little Snake River Valley Emergency Medical Services as a department of Carbon County. The motion carried unanimously.

#### RECESS

Recess was called at 7:40 p.m. for the purpose of viewing the recent remodeling at the Noyes Clinic. The meeting resumed at 8 p.m.

#### COUNTY MAP

Bill Nation, Road & Bridge Department, reported the rural addressing system is dependent upon the County Map process currently underway, and will not be undertaken until litigation on some of the roads is completed.

#### HIGH SAVERY DAM PROJECT

Larry Hicks advised the Commissioners on the status of the High Savery Dam Project, and requested the Commissioners write a letter of support of the project to the Wyoming Game and Fish Department. The Commissioners took the request under advisement.

#### BAGGS LANDFILL

Lynn Updike, former Mayor of Baggs, asked the Commissioners to address the operating hours of the Baggs Landfill. The Commissioners agreed to relay his concerns to the Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District Board.

#### MINUTES

A motion was made by Lee Meacham and seconded by Art Zeiger to accept the minutes of the March 7, 2000 meeting. The motion carried unanimously.

#### CLERK

Linda Smith presented monthly receipts from the Clerk, Treasurer, and Road & Bridge Departments, and a bond for Courtney Bohlender. She also advised the Commissioners of progress on the elevator and window replacements for the Courthouse.

A motion was made by Lee Meacham and seconded by Linda Fleming to approve Grant Draft Request #005 to the State Land and Investment Board in the amount of \$37,115.90 for the McFadden Fire Station. The motion carried unanimously.

The Clerk also advised the Commissioners that Civil County Attorney Tom Thompson reviewed the AIA Contract proposed by Techniscan for the courthouse roofing project. Mr. Thompson would like to discuss the possibility of using a standard construction contract rather than an AIA with Bob Lindsey of Techniscan. A walk through of the project with bidders is scheduled for March 23, 2000.

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to notify Rawlins National Bank that the new voting system is in place and payments to Global Election Systems may begin. The motion carried unanimously.

**ROAD & BRIDGE**

Bill Nation presented his bi-monthly report to the Commissioners.

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to sign a notice of appeal to BLM concerning its mandate for a 9 a.m. starting time on the Seminoe Dam Road Project. The motion carried unanimously.

**EXECUTIVE SESSION**

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to move into Executive Session at 8:55 p.m. to discuss pending litigation. The motion carried unanimously. A motion was made by Lee Meacham and seconded by Linda Fleming to come out of Executive Session at 9:23 p.m. The motion carried unanimously.

**ADJOURNMENT**

Being there no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:25 p.m.

CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

*Artlin Zeiger*  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

*Linda Ann Smith*  
Linda Ann Smith, County Clerk